

Nos. 07-984 and 07-990

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COEUR ALASKA, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

SOUTHEAST ALASKA CONSERVATION COUNCIL, ET AL.,

Respondents.

STATE OF ALASKA

Petitioner,

v.

SOUTHEAST ALASKA CONSERVATION COUNCIL, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER
COEUR ALASKA, INC.**

ROBERT A. MAYNARD
PERKINS COIE LLP
251 East Front St. Ste. 400
Boise, ID 83702

THEODORE B. OLSON
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW D. MCGILL
AARON D. LINDSTROM
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 955-8500

Counsel for Petitioner Coeur Alaska, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS AND REGULATIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	15
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S HOLDING THAT COEUR’S SECTION 404 DISCHARGE PERMIT VIOLATES THE CLEAN WATER ACT IS PLAINLY ERRONEOUS	15
A. The Corps Appropriately Issued A Section 404 Permit To Coeur For Its Discharge Of Fill Material	16
B. The Ninth Circuit Incorrectly Held That The Corps’ Permit Violated Sections 301 and 306 of the Clean Water Act	22
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT ERRED BY REJECTING THE CORPS’ CONSTRUCTION OF ITS OWN RULE	32
A. The Ninth Circuit Disregarded The Text Of The Fill Rule	33
B. The Regulatory History Confirms That Effluent Restrictions Do Not Apply To Discharges Of Fill Material, Including Mine Tailings	35
C. The Corps Has Long Regulated Discharges Of Mine Tailings As Fill Material	39

TABLE OF CONTENTS—CONTINUED

	Page
CONCLUSION	44
APPENDIX: Relevant Provisions of the Clean Water Act and Regulations Involved.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	32
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997).....	27
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945).....	32, 33, 35
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Echazabal</i> , 536 U.S. 73 (2002).....	43
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Train</i> , 430 U.S. 112 (1977).....	23, 26
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	23
<i>Fed. Express Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1147 (2008).....	34
<i>Greenfield Mills, Inc. v. Macklin</i> , 361 F.3d 934 (7th Cir. 2004).....	24
<i>HCSC-Laundry v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 1 (1981).....	28
<i>John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Harris Trust & Sav. Bank</i> , 510 U.S. 86 (1993).....	38
<i>Kentuckians for the Commonwealth, Inc. v. Rivenburgh</i> , 317 F.3d 425 (4th Cir. 2003)	24
<i>Martin v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Comm’n</i> , 499 U.S. 144 (1991).....	43
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Homebuilders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2518 (2007).....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED

	Page(s)
<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Gulf Power Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 327 (2002)	13, 28
<i>Officemax, Inc. v. United States</i> , 428 F.3d 583 (6th Cir. 2005).....	25
<i>Perrine v. Chesapeake & Del. Canal Co.</i> , 50 U.S. 172 (1850).....	25
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	24
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	38
<i>S.D. Warren Co. v. Me. Bd. of Envtl. Prot.</i> , 547 U.S. 370 (2006).....	13, 27
<i>Slodov v. United States</i> , 436 U.S. 238 (1978).....	25
<i>Townsend v. Little</i> , 109 U.S. 504 (1883).....	28
<i>Udall v. Tallman</i> , 380 U.S. 1 (1965).....	34
<i>United Sav. Ass'n of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....	12
<i>United States v. Fisk</i> , 70 U.S. 445 (1866).....	25
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 471 U.S. 84 (1985).....	14, 34
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985).....	38
Statutes	
33 U.S.C. § 407a	40
33 U.S.C. § 1251	15
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a).....	2, 15, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED

	Page(s)
33 U.S.C. § 1311(e)	2
33 U.S.C. § 1316(e)	2, 13, 23
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)	passim
33 U.S.C. § 1342(k)	29
33 U.S.C. § 1343(c)	44
33 U.S.C. § 1344(a)	2, 11, 16
33 U.S.C. § 1344(b)	2, 26, 29
33 U.S.C. § 1344(c)	3
33 U.S.C. § 1344(d)	2
33 U.S.C. § 1344(f)	3, 27, 29
33 U.S.C. § 1344(h)(1)(A)	29
33 U.S.C. § 1344(p)	3, 29
33 U.S.C. § 1344(r)	3
 Regulations	
33 C.F.R. § 320.4	18
33 C.F.R. § 323.2(e)	17, 32, 35, 38
33 C.F.R. § 323.2(f)	passim
33 C.F.R. § 323.6	18
40 C.F.R. § 122.3(b)	4, 25, 43
40 C.F.R. § 125.4(d) (1973)	4, 25
40 C.F.R. pt. 230	18
40 C.F.R. § 232.2	5, 17
40 C.F.R. § 401.11(i)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED

	Page(s)
40 C.F.R. § 434.10	42
40 C.F.R. § 440.102(a).....	40, 41
40 C.F.R. § 440.104(b)(1).....	40
 Other Authorities	
Coal Mining Point Source Category Effluent Limitations Guidelines and New Source Performance Standards, 50 Fed. Reg. 41,296 (1985).....	42
Environmental Permit Regulations, 48 Fed. Reg. 14,153 (1983).....	4
Federal Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-500, § 404, 86 Stat. 816.....	31
Final Revisions to the Clean Water Act Regulatory Definitions of “Fill Material” and “Discharge of Fill Material,” 67 Fed. Reg. 31,129 (2002).....	passim
H. Rep. No. 95-139 (1977)	37, 40
Hearings on H.R. 11896 Before the H. Comm. on Public Works, 92 Cong. 308 (1971).....	30, 31
Interim Final Rule for Regulatory Programs of the Corps of Engineers, 47 Fed. Reg. 31,794 (1982).....	41, 42
Ore Mining and Dressing Point Source Category Effluent Limitations Guidelines and New Source Performance Standards, 47 Fed. Reg. 54,598 (1982)	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED

	Page(s)
Proposed Revisions to the Clean Water Act Regulatory Definitions of “Fill Material” and “Discharge of Fill Material,” 65 Fed. Reg. 21,292 (2000).....	3, 4, 5, 37
Reissuance of Nationwide Permits, 72 Fed. Reg. 11,092 (2007).....	41
S. 2770, 92d Cong. § 402 (1971).....	30
S. Rep. No. 92-1236 (1972) (Conf. Rep.)	30
Senate Consideration of the Report of the Conference Committee on Amendment of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (Oct. 4, 1972)	31
Senate Debate on S. 2770 (Nov. 2, 1971)	30
S. Ct. R. 24.1(f)	1
